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Report of Independent Auditors 

To the Board of Directors  
and Stockholder of 
MightyHive, Inc.

Report on Consolidated Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of MightyHive, Inc. (the 
Company), a wholly-owned subsidiary of S4 Capital plc, which comprise the consolidated balance 
sheets as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the related consolidated statements of income (loss), 
comprehensive income (loss), stockholders  equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the 
related notes to the consolidated financial statements.  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our 
audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 

olidated financial statements in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating 
the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 
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Opinion 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the results of 
its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

San Francisco, California 
October 7, 2019 
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Consolidated Balance Sheets 
December 31, 2018 and 2017 

2018 2017

Cash and cash equivalents 10,076,139$      17,841,772$      
Accounts receivable, net 67,200,484        45,782,127        
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,066,441 625,086             
Tax receivable 925,528             -                     

Total current assets 80,268,592        64,248,985        

Property and equipment, net 733,786             438,218             
Deferred tax assets, net 282,583 54,527               
Other assets 470,091             245,987             

Total assets 81,755,052$      64,987,717$      

Accounts payable 66,693,492$      57,197,977$      
Accrued expenses 5,292,553 955,402             
Customer prepayments/deferred revenue 362,265 887,446             

Total current liabilities 72,348,310        59,040,825        

Deferred rent 240,475 133,605             
Other liabilities 506,722 369,629             

Total liabilities 73,095,507        59,544,059        

Commitments and contingencies (Note 6)

Stockholders' equity
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000 shares authorized:

100 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2018 -                     -                     
Previously issued convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 

2,667,382 shares authorized: 2,667,381 shares issued and 
outstanding at December 31, 2017 -                     2,667                 

Previously issued common stock, $0.001 par value; 11,329,024  
shares authorized: 8,143,206 shares issued and outstanding 
at December 31, 2017 -                     8,108                 

Additional paid-in capital 8,125,367          3,690,755          
Retained earnings 438,526             1,736,144          
Accumulated other comprehensive income 95,652               5,984                 

Total stockholders' equity 8,659,545          5,443,658          

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 81,755,052$      64,987,717$      

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
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Consolidated Statements of Operations 
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 

2018 2017

REVENUE 45,702,567$      24,569,019$      

COST OF REVENUE 16,758,986        6,114,460          

GROSS PROFIT 28,943,581        18,454,559        

OPERATING EXPENSES
Engineering, research and development 3,659,513          2,519,337          
Sales and marketing 9,559,795          4,705,831          
General and administrative 16,611,695        5,999,155          

Total operating expenses 29,831,003        13,224,323        

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (887,422)            5,230,236          

INTEREST AND OTHER EXPENSE, net (207,544)            (20,012)              

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES (1,094,966)         5,210,224          

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 202,652             3,369,495          

NET INCOME (LOSS) (1,297,618)$       1,840,729$        
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Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 

2018 2017

NET INCOME (LOSS) (1,297,618)$       1,840,729$        
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

Change in cumulative translation adjustment 89,668 21,676

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 89,668               21,676               

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (1,207,950)$       1,862,405$        

 



M
ig

ht
yH

iv
e,

 In
c.

 

S
ee

 a
cc

om
pa

ny
in

g 
no

te
s.

 
 

7 

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 
 

Ye
ar

s 
En

de
d 

D
ec

em
be

r 3
1,

 2
01

8 
an

d 
20

17
 

A
cc

um
ul

at
ed

P
re

vi
ou

sl
y 

is
su

ed
 c

on
ve

rti
bl

e
A

dd
iti

on
al

R
et

ai
ne

d
ot

he
r

To
ta

l
pa

id
-in

ea
rn

in
gs

/
co

m
pr

eh
en

si
ve

st
oc

kh
ol

de
rs

'
S

ha
re

s
A

m
ou

nt
S

ha
re

s
A

m
ou

nt
S

ha
re

s
A

m
ou

nt
ca

pi
ta

l
(d

ef
ic

it)
in

co
m

e 
(lo

ss
)

eq
ui

ty

B
al

an
ce

 a
t D

ec
em

be
r 3

1,
 2

01
6

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
  

2,
66

7,
38

1
   

   
 

2,
66

7
$ 

   
   

   
 

8,
13

2,
33

4
   

8,
09

7
$ 

   
   

 
3,

23
1,

69
3

$ 
 

(1
04

,5
85

)
$ 

   
  

(1
5,

69
2)

$ 
   

   
   

  
3,

12
2,

18
0

$ 
   

   
  

Is
su

an
ce

 o
f c

om
m

on
 s

to
ck

 o
n 

ex
er

ci
se

 o
f s

to
ck

 o
pt

io
ns

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

10
,8

72
   

   
  

11
   

   
   

   
   

7,
27

3
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

7,
28

4
   

   
   

   
   

   

S
to

ck
-b

as
ed

 c
om

pe
ns

at
io

n
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
45

1,
78

9
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
45

1,
78

9
   

   
   

   
  

C
om

po
ne

nt
s 

of
 c

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 in
co

m
e:

N
et

 in
co

m
e

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

1,
84

0,
72

9
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1,
84

0,
72

9
   

   
   

  
C

ur
re

nc
y 

tra
ns

la
tio

n 
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

21
,6

76
   

   
   

   
   

21
,6

76
   

   
   

   
   

 

B
al

an
ce

 a
t D

ec
em

be
r 3

1,
 2

01
7

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

2,
66

7,
38

1
   

   
 

2,
66

7
   

   
   

   
 

8,
14

3,
20

6
   

8,
10

8
   

   
   

 
3,

69
0,

75
5

   
 

1,
73

6,
14

4
   

   
 

5,
98

4
   

   
   

   
   

  
5,

44
3,

65
8

   
   

   
  

Is
su

an
ce

 o
f c

om
m

on
 s

to
ck

 o
n 

ex
er

ci
se

 o
f s

to
ck

 o
pt

io
ns

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

56
,7

68
   

   
  

57
   

   
   

   
   

45
,8

52
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
45

,9
09

   
   

   
   

   
 

R
ed

em
pt

io
n 

of
 c

om
m

on
 a

nd
 p

re
fe

rre
d 

st
oc

k 
in

ac
qu

is
iti

on
 o

f C
om

pa
ny

 b
y 

S
4 

C
ap

ita
l p

lc
 (N

ot
e 

1)
10

0
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
  

(2
,6

67
,3

81
)

   
  

(2
,6

67
)

   
   

   
   

(8
,1

99
,9

74
)

  
(8

,1
65

)
   

   
  

10
,8

32
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

S
to

ck
-b

as
ed

 c
om

pe
ns

at
io

n
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

 
4,

37
7,

92
8

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
4,

37
7,

92
8

   
   

   
  

C
om

po
ne

nt
s 

of
 c

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 in
co

m
e:

N
et

 lo
ss

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

(1
,2

97
,6

18
)

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

(1
,2

97
,6

18
)

   
   

   
 

C
ur

re
nc

y 
tra

ns
la

tio
n 

ad
ju

st
m

en
ts

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
89

,6
68

   
   

   
   

   
89

,6
68

   
   

   
   

   
 

B
al

an
ce

 a
t D

ec
em

be
r 3

1,
 2

01
8

10
0

   
   

   
   

 
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
  

-
$ 

   
   

   
 

8,
12

5,
36

7
$ 

 
43

8,
52

6
$ 

   
   

 
95

,6
52

$ 
   

   
   

   
8,

65
9,

54
5

$ 
   

   
  

co
m

m
on

 s
to

ck
pr

ef
er

re
d 

st
oc

k
C

om
m

on
 s

to
ck

P
re

vi
ou

sl
y 

is
su

ed

 



MightyHive, Inc. 

8 See accompanying notes. 

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 

2018 2017
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income (loss) (1,297,618)$       1,840,729$        
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
  by operating activities

Loss on disposal of property and equipment 6,547                 -                     
Depreciation and amortization 265,787             122,567             
Stock-based compensation 4,377,928          451,789             
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net (21,418,357)       (30,061,573)       
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1,441,355)         (320,210)            
Tax receivable (2,811,618)         -                     
Deferred tax assets, net (228,056)            225,845             
Other assets (224,104)            (45,082)              
Accounts payable 9,495,515          36,678,051        
Accrued expenses 4,337,151          (756,901)            
Customer prepayments/deferred revenue (525,181)            423,206             
Deferred rent 106,870             43,938               
Other liabilities 137,093             369,629             

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (9,219,398)         8,971,988          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and equipment (567,902)            (410,591)            

Net cash used by investing activities (567,902)            (410,591)            

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Contribution from S4 Capital plc in conjunction with acquisition 3,705,356          -                     
Redemption of previously issued common and preferred stock (1,819,266)         -                     
Proceeds from issuance of common stock on exercise of
 stock options 45,909               7,284                 

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,931,999          7,284                 

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH AND -                     
 CASH EQUIVALENTS 89,668               21,676               

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (7,765,633)         8,590,357          

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 17,841,772        9,251,415          
-                     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year 10,076,139$      17,841,772$      

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF OTHER CASH FLOW
 INFORMATION
Cash paid for income taxes 1,593,000$        3,092,000$        
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 

NOTE 1 THE COMPANY AND ITS SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

MightyHive, Inc. (the Company), incorporated in the state of Delaware on February 22, 2012, is a Programmatic 
Solutions provider for forward-thinking marketers and agencies. The Company offers services focusing on 
implementation and support, campaign management, and consulting.  

The Company is headquartered in San Francisco, California and has offices in several other locations in the U.S. 
and internationally including Sydney, London, Singapore, Canada and Japan. 

The Company established wholly-owned subsidiaries in Sydney, Australia and London, United Kingdom in 2016, 
Singapore in 2017, and Canada and Japan in 2018. The subsidiaries are primarily sales, marketing, and service 
operation offices and are expected to operate tions. 

local currency as the functional currency.  

On December 24, 2018, the Company was acquired by S4 Capital plc, a public limited company incorporated in the 
United Kingdom, and became a wholly-owned subsidiary of S4 Capital plc, for total enterprise value of 
approximately $150,000,000.  The Company elected not to apply push down accounting with respect to this 
transaction. 

Principles of consolidation  The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its 
wholly-owned foreign subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. 

Consolidated comprehensive income (loss)  Generally accepted accounting principles establish standards for 
reporting and display in the consolidated financial statements of total consolidated net income (loss) and the 
components of all other non-owner changes in equity, referred to as comprehensive income. Accordingly, the 
Company has reported the translation gain from consolidation of its foreign subsidiaries in consolidated 
comprehensive income (loss). 

Foreign currency translation  subsidiaries are 
generally the local currencies. Accordingly, all assets and liabilities of the foreign operations are translated to U.S. 
dollars at current period end exchange rates, and revenues and expenses are translated to U.S. dollars using 
average exchange rates in effect during the period. The gains and losses from foreign currency translation of these 

consolidated  
equity  

Estimates  The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash equivalents  The Company considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity from the date of 
purchase of three months or less to be cash equivalents. As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, cash and cash 
equivalents consist of cash deposited with banks. The recorded carrying amount of cash equivalents, which is cost 
plus accrued interest, approximates fair value.  
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Concentration of operations  service revenues are concentrated in the digital advertising 
industry which is highly competitive and rapidly changing. Significant technological changes in the industry or 
customer requirements, or the emergence of competitive services with new capabilities or technologies, could 
adversely affect t  

The Company is a service partner to Google as further described in the revenue recognition policy below. 
Approximately 81% and 94% of total revenue was generated from Google Marketing Platform services during the 
years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and net purchases from Google consisted of 
approximately $174,744,000 or 70% and $113,457,000 or 91% of total purchases during the years ended  
December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Accounts payable to Google was approximately $59,711,000 and 
$46,989,000 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. A change in this business relationship could significantly 
disrupt the business. 

highly concentrated in the United States making up approximately 89% and 94% of total 
revenue during the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017. Approximately 10% and 5% of total revenue during 
the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, was generated out of its wholly-owned Australian subsidiary. 
Negative effects of the economic and political forces within the market or geographic area could have an adverse 
impact .  

receivable balance at each balance sheet date. For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company 
 In addition, as of 

December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company did not have any customers that accounted for 10% or more of the 
 

Concentrations of credit risk  Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist 
primarily of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. Cash and cash equivalents are deposited with 
federally insured commercial banks in the United States and at times cash balances may be in excess of federal 
insurance limits. Accounts receivable are stated at the amount the Company expects to collect. The Company 
generally does not require collateral or other security in support of accounts receivable. To reduce credit risk, 
management considers the following factors when determining the collectability of specific customer accounts: 
customer credit-worthiness, past transaction history with the customer, current economic industry trends, and 
changes in customer payment terms. Past due balances over 90 days and other higher risk amounts are reviewed 
individually for collectability. 
uncollectible amounts through a charge to earnings and a credit to a valuation allowance. Balances that remain 
outstanding after the Company has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the 
valuation allowance and a credit to accounts receivable. As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company had a 
reserve of approximately $1,321,000 and $215,000, respectively, for estimated credit losses. 

Property and equipment  Property and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and 
amortization. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful 
lives of the respective assets, generally 36 to 60 months. Leasehold improvements and property under capital 
leases are amortized over the shorter of estimated useful lives of the assets or the lease term. Expenditures for 
repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred. Upon disposition, the cost and related accumulated 
depreciation are removed from the accounts and the resulting gain or loss is reflected in the consolidated statements 
of operations. 
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Long-lived assets  The Company reviews long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. No such impairments have 
been identified to date. 

Revenue recognition   Google Marketing Platform services, 
various consulting arrangements and pass-through media as further described below. The Company also provides 
certain set up and training services when requested by its customers. The Company recognizes revenue based on 
Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 605, Revenue Recognition, as set forth by the Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (FASB).

The Company recognizes revenue when all four of the following criteria are met:  

 Persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists   

 The fee is fixed or determinable  

 Collection of the related receivables is reasonably assured 

 Delivery of the services has occurred  

Often times, the Company enters into arrangements for multiple services at the same time, or within close proximity 
of one another. In such circumstances, each element is accounted for as a separate unit of accounting because the 
following criteria are met: the delivered services have value to the customer on a standalone basis as the services 
are sold separately; the arrangement does not provide the right to return any of the delivered services; and 
performance of the undelivered services is considered probable and is substantially controlled by the Company. 

The Company generates revenue primarily from the following services: 

Google Marketing Platform Full-Stack  The Company services the full-stack Google Marketing Platform services: 
Display & Video 360, Campaign Manager, and Search Ads 360. The Marketing Platform services are the primary 
revenue drivers for the Company in 2018 and 2017. The Company generates its revenue from servicing the 
marketing platforms as a service partner, the Company recognizes the media fee and associated technology fee 
billed by Google on a net basis and the service fee is recognized on a gross basis in the month service is performed. 

Consulting and Pass-Through Media  The Company generates consulting revenue through programmatic 
efficiency audits, custom integration, and insourcing support services. Programmatic efficiency audits involve a 
review of current data flow and architecture, programmatic asset mapping, and cost waterfall analysis. Custom 
integration includes API integration and customized dashboard that connect Google platforms with the rest of the 
ecosystem. The Company recognizes the consulting revenue on a gross basis and in the month the service is 
completed. Pass-through media are media under management as part of consulting engagements. As the Company 
is acting as an agent for the media, the media is billed to the Company and immediately invoiced to the customer. 
The Company recognizes this revenue on a net basis. 

Cost of Revenue  Cost of Revenue primarily consist of costs associated with providing advertising and consulting 
services. These costs include salaries and benefits of related personnel, outsourced contractor expenses and for 
costs that are indirectly related to the related personnel. 
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Common stock reserve  The Company reassesses the classificati
sheet date. In the event when authorized and unissued common stock is not sufficient, settlement is not within the 
control of the Company and either asset or liability classification may result. 

Stock-based compensation  The Company uses the estimated grant date fair value method of accounting. The 
Company recognizes these compensation costs on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period of the 
award, which is generally the option vesting term of four years with a one-year cliff. 

Research and development  Research and development costs are charged to operations as incurred.  

Advertising  The Company expenses the costs of advertising, including promotional expenses, as incurred. 
Advertising expenses for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, were not significant.  

Income taxes  Deferred tax liabilities and assets are recognized for the expected future tax consequences of 
temporary differences between financial statement carrying amounts and the tax basis of assets and liabilities and 
net operating loss (NOL) and tax credit carryforwards. Valuation allowances are established when necessary to 
reduce deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized. 

The Company accounts for uncertainty in income taxes using a two-step approach to recognizing and measuring 
uncertain tax positions. The first step is to evaluate the tax position for recognition by determining if the weight of 
available evidence indicates that it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained on audit, including 
resolution of related appeals or litigation processes, if any. The second step is to measure the tax benefit as the 
largest amount that is more than 50% likely of being realized upon settlement. The Company classifies any liabilities 
for unrecognized tax benefits as current to the extent that the Company anticipates payment (or receipt) of cash 
within one year. Interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions are recognized in the provision for income 
taxes. The Company had approximately $507,000 and $370,000 unrecognized tax benefits recorded in other 
liabilities at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. 

New accounting pronouncements  In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016 09, Stock Compensation 
(Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share Based Payment Accounting, (ASU 2016 09) which amends the 
exiting accounting standards for share based payments. ASU 2016 09 is effective for annual periods beginning 
after December 15, 2017, with early adoption permitted. The Company adopted ASU No. 2016 09, prospectively 

financial statements. 

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). As amended, the new standard requires 
lessees to recognize almost all leases on their balance sheet as a right-of-use asset and lease liability. For income 
statement purposes, the FASB retained a dual model, requiring leases to be classified as either operating or finance. 
Classification will be based on criteria that are largely similar to those applied in current lease accounting, but 
without explicit bright lines. Lessor accounting is similar to the current model, but updated to align with certain 
changes to the lessee model and the new revenue recognition standard. The standard will be effective beginning 
after December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating this new standard and 
the impact it will have on its consolidated financial statements. 
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In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014 09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), which is a 
new standard on revenue recognition. As amended, the new standard contains principles that an entity will need to 
apply to determine the measurement of revenue and timing of when revenue is recognized. The underlying principle 
is to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers at an amount that the entity expects 
to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. The standard has a five step approach which includes 
identifying the contract or contracts, identifying the performance obligations, determining the transaction price, 
allocating the transaction price, and recognizing revenue. The standard also significantly expands the quantitative 
and qualitative disclosure requirements for revenue, which are intended to help users of financial statements, 
understand the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and the related cash flows. The standard is 
effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018, for nonpublic entities and early application is only 
permitted in certain circumstances. The Company is currently evaluating this new standard and the impact it will 
have on its consolidated financial statements, information technology systems, process, and internal controls. 

Subsequent events  The Company has evaluated subsequent events through October 7, 2019, which is the date 
the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. 

NOTE 2  SIGNIFICANT BALANCE SHEET COMPONENTS 

Accrued expenses  Accrued expenses consisted of approximately the following at December 31:  

2018 2017

Employee-related liabilities 2,557,000$        459,000$           
Professional and other fees 693,000             284,000             
Pass-through media costs 2,043,000          -                     
Other liabilities -                     212,000             

5,293,000$        955,000$           

 

NOTE 3   

At December 31, 2017, the authorized capital stock of the Company consisted of 13,996,406 shares of capital stock, 
comprising 11,329,024 shares of common stock and 2,667,382 shares of convertible preferred stock. All classes of 

 $0.001 par value.  

In connection with the acquisition of the Company by S4 Capital plc (Note 1), all previously issued common stock 
and convertible preferred stock were redeemed.  Subsequent to the acquisition, the authorized capital stock of the 
Company is 1,000 shares of common stock.  There is a total of 100 shares at a par value of $0.01 per share, of 
common stock, issued and outstanding 100% owned by S4 Capital plc.  
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 plc. (Note 1):  

Convertible preferred stock  At December 31, 2017, convertible preferred stock consisted of approximately the 
following (except share data): 

Shares 
authorized

Shares issued 
and outstanding

Liquidation 
amount Gross proceeds

Series Seed 2,667,382          2,667,382          7,237,000$        3,221,000$        

2,667,382          2,667,382          7,237,000$        3,221,000$        

 
The significant features of the C were as follows: 

Dividend provisions  All dividends shall have been declared by the Board of Directors pro rata on the common 
stock and convertible preferred stock on a pari passu basis according to the number of shares of common stock 
held by such holders. The Company declared no dividends since inception. 

Liquidation preference  In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, the holders of 
convertible preferred stock then outstanding shall have been entitled to be paid, out of the available funds and 
assets, and prior and in preference to any payment or distribution of any such funds on any shares of common 
stock, an amount per share equal to the original issue price of $2.7131, plus all accumulated but unpaid dividends 
for the preferred stock, whether or not declared by the Board. If assets were not sufficient to permit such payment, 
payment will be made on a pro rata, equal priority, pari passu basis to the preferential amount each such stockholder 
is entitled to receive.  

Thereafter, any remaining proceeds shall have been distributed among the holders of common stock pro rata based 
on the number of shares held by each such holder. 

Conversion rights  Each outstanding share of convertible preferred stock was convertible into one fully paid and 
non-assessable share of common stock. The price at which shares of common stock shall have been deliverable 
upon conversion of shares of Series Seed shall have been $2.7131. Each share of convertible preferred stock shall 
have been automatically converted into fully paid and non-assessable shares of common stock immediately prior 
to the closing of a firm commitment underwritten public offering. Conversion may also have occurred upon written 
consent of at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of convertible preferred stock, voting as a single class 
on an as-converted basis.  

Voting rights  The holders of each share of convertible preferred stock were entitled to the number of votes equal 
to the number of shares of common stock into which such share was convertible. 
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Reserved common stock  At December 31, 2017, the Company has reserved the following shares of common 
stock for future issuance for the following purposes: 

Conversion of Series Seed 2,667,382          
Stock option plan:

Options issued and outstanding 1,137,766          
Options available under the stock option plan 598,221             

4,403,369          

 

NOTE 4  STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION 

In July 2014 Option 
Plan). As amended, the 2014 Option Plan permitted the Company to grant up to 213,571 
common stock.  

In April oard of Directors approved a new stock option plan, the 2017 Equity Incentive Plan. 
The 2017 Equity Incentive Plan permitted the Company to grant up to 1,500,000 of incentive stock options, 
nonstatutory stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock awards, restricted stock unit awards other 
stock awards, , that are subsequently forfeited 
or terminated for any reason before being exercised. No further grants of equity awards were to be made under the 
2014 Option Plan.  

The 2014 Option Plan and 2017 Equity Incentive Plan (the Option Plans) provided for the grant of incentive and 
nonstatutory stock options to employees, nonemployee directors, and consultants of the Company. Options granted 
under the 2014 Option Plan and 2017 Equity Incentive Plan generally became exercisable ratably over a four-year 
period following the date of grant and expired ten years from the date of grant. At the discret
Board of Directors, certain options may have been exercisable immediately at the date of grant but were subject to 
a repurchase right, under which the Company may buy back any unvested shares at their original exercise price in 
the eve were exercisable only to the extent 
vested. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, there were no shares that had been early exercised that were subject to 

at date. The exercise price of incentive stock options granted under the 2014 
Option Plan and 2017 Equity Incentive Plan must have been 
common stock at the date of grant, as determined by the Board of Directors. The exercise price of nonstatutory 
options granted under the 2014 Option Plan and 2017 Equity Incentive Plan must have been at least equal to 100% 

 

In connection with the acquisition of the Company by S4 Capital plc (Note 1), all previously issued options 
outstanding that were vested as of the transaction date were redeemed and all unvested shares were automatically 
cancelled with no consideration. Options are no longer available for grant under the Option Plans. 
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Stock option activity for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, were as follows: 

Available for 
grant

Options 
outstanding

Weighted 
average exercise 

price

Weighted 
average 

remaining 
contractual life 

(in years)

Outstanding at December 31, 2016 180,689           231,770           0.67$                  8.98                 

Shares authorized 1,334,400        
Options granted (962,918)          962,918           0.69$                  
Options exercised -                   (10,872)            0.67$                  
Options canceled/forfeited/expired 46,050             (46,050)            0.68$                  

Outstanding at December 31, 2017 598,221           1,137,766        0.69$                  8.98                 

Options granted (572,722)          572,722           4.14$                  
Options exercised -                   (56,768)            0.68$                  
Options cancelled/forfeited/expired 290,219           (290,219)          0.73$                  
Options redeemed due to acquisition (Note 1) -                   (705,414)          2.65$                  
Options cancelled due to acquisition (Note 1) -                   (658,087)          1.65$                  
Termination of Plan (315,718)          -                   -$                    

Outstanding at December 31, 2018 -                   -                   

 
Stock-based compensation expense for all share-based payment awards granted is based on estimated grant-date 
fair value. The Company recognizes these compensation costs, and recognizes the compensation costs for only 
those shares expected to vest on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period of the award, which is 
generally the option vesting term of four years.  

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company recorded stock-based compensation expense of 
approximately $4,378,000 and $452,000, respectively.  

Cash received from option exercises and purchases of shares under the 2017 Equity Incentive Plan and 2014 
Option Plan for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, was approximately $46,000 and $7,000, 
respectively. 

The total pretax intrinsic value of options exercised during the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 was 
approximately $318,000 and $18,000, respectively. The intrinsic value is the difference between the estimated fair 
value of the Co -the-money options. The 
weighted average grant date calculated fair value of options granted during the years ended December 31, 2018 
and 2017, was $1.98 and $1.82, respectively. 



MightyHive, Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

17 

The calculated fair value of option grants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the 
following weighted average assumptions: 

2018 2017

Expected dividend yield (1) 0.0% 0.0%
Risk-free interest rate (2) 2.85% 1.93%
Expected volatility (3) 47.63% 50.28%
Expected life (in years) (4) 5.75                   5.91                   

 
(1) The Company has no history or expectation of paying cash dividends on its common stock. 
(2) The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury yield for a term consistent with the expected life of 

the awards in effect at the time of grant. 
(3) The Company identified similar entities that are publicly traded to determine the volatility summarized above 

 
(4) The expected life of stock options granted under the Option Plans is based on historical exercise and 

cancellation patterns, which the Company believes are representative of future behavior. The expected life 
represents the period of time that options granted are expected to be outstanding. 

 
NOTE 5  INCOME TAXES 

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes consisted of approximately the following for the years ended 
December 31: 

2018 2017

United States (1,392,000)$       6,906,000$         
Foreign 297,000             (1,696,000)         

(1,095,000)$       5,210,000$         

 
The provision for income taxes consists of approximately the following for the years ended December 31: 

2018 2017

Current income tax expense:
Federal 172,000$           2,477,000$         
State 254,000             453,000              
Foreign 3,000                 214,000              

429,000             3,144,000           

Deferred income tax expense (benefit):
Federal (160,000)            112,000              
State (66,000)              27,000                
Foreign -                     86,000                

(226,000)            225,000              

Total expense for income taxes 203,000$           3,369,000$         
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Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes and operating losses 
and tax carryforwards. 

Total net deferred tax assets and liabilities were approximately as follows at December 31: 

2018 2017

Deferred tax assets (liabilities)
Net operating loss carryforwards 530,000$           602,000$            
Accruals and reserves 298,000             33,000                
Tax credits 50,000               27,000                
Stock-based compensation 4,000                 4,000                  
Property and equipment (69,000)              (9,000)                 

Total net deferred tax assets 813,000             657,000              

Less:  valuation allowance (530,000)            (602,000)            

Total net deferred tax assets 283,000$           55,000$              

 
Realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon future earnings, the timing and amount of which are uncertain. 
As of each reporting date, the Company considers new evidence, both positive and negative, that could impact 

d to future realization of deferred tax assets. 
history of operating losses at its foreign subsidiaries, management believes that recognition of the deferred tax 
assets arising from the above-mentioned foreign future tax benefits of approximately $530,000 and $602,000, as 
of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, due to net operating losses (NOL) carryforwards, is currently not 
likely to be realized and, accordingly, has provided a full valuation allowance against this balance.  

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company had NOL carryforwards for foreign purposes of approximately 
$1,766,000 and $2,043,000, respectively. As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company also had research tax 
credit carryforwards for state tax purposes of approximately $82,000 and $61,000, respectively. The foreign NOL 
carryforwards and state tax credits do not expire and will carry forward indefinitely until utilized. Utilization of net 
operating loss carryforwards and credits may be subject to substantial annual limitations due to the ownership 
change limitations provided by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended and similar state provisions. The 
Company has not performed a formal study to assess whether an ownership change has occurred or whether there 

et operating losses.  
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The effe
for the years ended December 31: 

2018 2017

Statutory rate 21.00% 34.00%
State tax -38.81% 8.69%
Foreign tax -1.22% 0.00%
Other -116.19% 7.14%
Tax reform - tax rate change 0.00% 0.27%
Tax credits 78.98% -2.38%
Uncertain tax positions -48.64% 5.57%
Change in valuation allowance 27.64% 11.56%

Total -77.24% 64.85%

 
rest and penalties to income tax matters in income tax expense. As of 

December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company has accrued interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions, 
which were insignificant.  

The following table summarizes the activity related to our unrecognized tax benefits for the years ended 
December 31: 

2018 2017

Unrecognized tax benefits, beginning of year 370,000$           -$                    
Decrease due to prior year tax positions (17,000)              82,000                
Increase due to current year tax positions 154,000             288,000              

Unrecognized tax benefits, end of year 507,000$           370,000$            

 
The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and various state jurisdictions. In the normal 
course of business, the Company is subject to examination by taxing authorities through the nation. The Company 
is not currently under audit by the Internal Revenue Service or other similar state and local authorities. All tax years 
remain open to examination by major taxing jurisdictions to which the Company is subject to. 

On December 22, 2017, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the Act) was signed into law, making significant changes to 
the Internal Revenue Code. Changes include, but are not limited to, a top corporate tax rate decrease from 35% to 
21% effective for tax years beginning after December 31, 2017, the transition of the U.S. international taxation from 
a worldwide tax system to a territorial system, and a one-time transition tax on the mandatory deemed repatriation 
of foreign earnings as of December 31, 2017. Consequently, we have recorded a decrease related to the net 
deferred tax assets of approximately $15,000 for the year ended December 31, 2017. The state deferred tax effect 
on federal deferred tax asset has been calculated using 21% rather than the previous 34% federal benefit. The 
Company has analyzed and determined that there is no transition tax on the deemed repatriation of past earnings 
of foreign subsidiaries due at his time as the provisional amounts are expected to be offset by foreign tax credits. 
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As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company had approximately $507,000 and $370,000, respectively, of 
gross unrecognized tax benefits, all of which would affect the effective tax rate, if recognized. The balance is 
included in accrued expenses on the consolidated balance sheets. The liability increased by approximately 
$137,000 from the prior year. The Company does not anticipate unrecognized tax benefits in the next 12 months 

 

NOTE 6  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Operating leases The Company leases its facilities under noncancelable operating leases expiring in February 
2021. The Company also leases certain office equipment under operating lease agreements. Rent expense related 

$1,798,000 and $1,173,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.  

Future minimum payments under noncancelable leases are approximately as follows: 

Fiscal years ending December 31:

2019 3,746,000$        
2020 1,825,000          
2021 109,000             

Total 5,680,000$        

 
Management incentive plans In connection with the acquisition of the Company by S4 Capital plc (Note 1), S4 
Capital plc issued 3,561,431 ordinary shares to the Employee Benefits Trust (EBT) at nominal value using a loan 

le reserves.  The ordinary shares issued 
to the EBT at the time of the transaction have been used to fund a $5,000,000 share option plan for the employees 
of the Company. Since the transaction, awards in respect to substantially all of the ordinary shares held by the EBT 

are expected to be 
typically vest over a four-year period to promote retention of key personnel with the Company. 

In addition, the rollover options granted by S4 Capital plc in connection with the transaction continue to act as a 
retention incentive to the Company.  Certain equity awards have been agreed to be made, but not yet been granted 
to date, to ProgMedia Consultoria LTDA (ProgMedia) (Note 7) using ordinary shares that were previously subject 
to lapsed awards held by former employees of the Company. S4 Capital plc has also agreed to the establishment 
of a $5,000,000 restricted cash bonus plan for the Company. These restricted cash bonuses will be paid out of the 
cash resources of S4 Capital plc. 
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NOTE 7 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

In January 2019, the Company amended its noncancelable operating lease in New York with minimum additional 
lease payments of approximately $39,000 per month from February 2019 to March 2019 and replaced the previous 
noncancelable operating lease with minimum lease payments of $175,000 per month from April 2019 to May 2020.  

In April 2019, the Company acquired 100% of the equity of ProgMedia, a Brazilian-based programmatic solutions 
consulting firm.  As a result of the acquisition, the Company is expected to expand operations into Latin America 

The total 
consideration is equal to the sum of the initial consideration and the deferred consideration, with certain 
adjustments, as defined by the agreement.  The initial consideration is equal to a total cash amount of BRL 
8,628,840, due upon completion of the transaction, as defined by the agreement, in exchange for 600,673 parent 
shares to be apportioned between sellers as defined by the agreement.   The deferred consideration, equal to up 
to BRL 16,865,460, is based on certain performance metrics for fiscal 2019, payable no later than the 10th business 
day after both parties are in agreement.  Upon payment of the deferred consideration, a deferred equity 
consideration shall be issued, as defined by the agreement. 

In April 2019, the Company established a wholly-owned foreign subsidiary entitled MightyHive NZ Limited in New 
Zealand. 

In April 2019, the subsidiary of the Company established a wholly-owned foreign subsidiary entitled MightyHive 
S.r.l. in Italy.  

In June 2019, the Company established a wholly-owned foreign subsidiary entitled PT MightyHive Indonesia in 
Indonesia. 

In July 2019, the Company entered into an Intra-Group Loan Agreement, with S4 Capital US Holdings LLC, which 
provides for borrowings up to $10,000,000 to finance working capital requirements.  Subject to certain restrictions 
as defined by the agreement, advances maybe repaid and reborrowed.  The facility bears an interest rate of 5.5% 
per annum, payable monthly.  All outstanding principal and accrued and unpaid interest shall be repaid in full on 
December 31, 2019.  The agreement requires that the Company comply with certain loan covenants as defined 
and is secured by substantially all assets of the Company.  The Company borrowed $6,000,000 in July 2019 and 
repaid the principal and interest in full in August 2019. 

In August 2019, the Company established a wholly-owned foreign subsidiary entitled MightyHive Hong Kong Limited 
in Hong Kong. 

In August 2019, the Company established a wholly-owned foreign subsidiary entitled MightyHive India Private 
Limited in India. 

In October 2019, the Company established a wholly-owned foreign subsidiary entitled MightyHive AB in Sweden. 
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We report on the unaudited pro forma net assets statements and unaudited pro forma income 
statement (the “Pro Forma Financial Information”) set out in Part 15 of the prospectus dated 8 
October 2019 (the “Prospectus”) which has been prepared on the basis described, for illustrative 
purposes only, to provide information about how (i) the acquisitions of MediaMonks and 
MightyHive and the proposed acquisition of Firefly, and (ii) the firm placing, placing and open 
offer, and subscription of shares might have affected the financial information presented on the 
basis of the accounting policies adopted by the Company in preparing the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2018. 

This report is required by item 18.4 of Annex 1 of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 
2019/980 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1129 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council (the “Prospectus Regulation”). 

 

It is the responsibility of the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) to prepare the Pro 
Forma Financial Information in accordance with item 18.4.1 of Annex 1 of the Prospectus 
Regulation. 

It is our responsibility to form an opinion, as required by section 3 of Annex 20 of the Prospectus 
Regulation, as to the proper compilation of the Pro Forma Financial Information and to report 
that opinion to you. 

Save for any responsibility arising under Prospectus Regulation Rule 5.3.2R(2)(f) to any person as 
and to the extent there provided, to the fullest extent permitted by the law we do not assume 
any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any other person for any loss suffered by 
any such other person as a result of, arising out of, or in connection with this report or our 
statement, required by and given solely for the purposes of complying with item 1.3 of Annex I 
of the Prospectus Regulation, consenting to its inclusion in the Prospectus. 

In providing this opinion we are not updating or refreshing any reports or opinions previously 
made by us on any financial information used in the compilation of the Pro Forma Financial 
Information, nor do we accept responsibility for such reports or opinions beyond that owed to 
those to whom those reports or opinions were addressed by us at the dates of their issue. 



  
 

2

We conducted our work in accordance with the Standards for Investment Reporting issued by the 
Auditing Practices Board in the United Kingdom.  The work that we performed for the purpose of 
making this report, which involved no independent examination of any of the underlying 
financial information, consisted primarily of comparing the unadjusted financial information with 
the source documents, considering the evidence supporting the adjustments and discussing the 
Pro Forma Financial Information with the Directors. 

We planned and performed our work so as to obtain the information and explanations which we 
considered necessary in order to provide us with reasonable assurance that the Pro Forma 
Financial Information has been properly compiled on the basis stated and that such basis is 
consistent with the accounting policies of the Company. 

Our work has not been carried out in accordance with auditing or other standards and practices 
generally accepted in the United States of America or other jurisdictions outside the United 
Kingdom and accordingly should not be relied upon as if it had been carried out in accordance 
with those standards and practices. 

In our opinion: 

(a) the Pro Forma Financial Information has been properly compiled on the basis stated; and  

(b) such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Company. 

For the purposes of Prospectus Regulation Rule 5.3.2R(2)(f) we are responsible for this report as 
part of the Prospectus and declare that, to the best of our knowledge, the information contained 
in this report is in accordance with the facts and makes no omission likely to affect its import. 
This declaration is included in the Prospectus in compliance with item 1.2 of Annex 1 of the 
Prospectus Regulation. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
BDO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
 
BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered 
number OC305127) 




















































































































